

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

ESTATE OF KATHERINE  
TOMLINSON

CASE NO. 2023-0230

APPELLATE NO. 22 CAE 03 0020

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

vs.

MEGA POOL WAREHOUSE, INC.  
AND STEPHEN B. GOLD

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF  
CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathon L. Beck (0076709)  
Natalie M. E. Wais (0084289)  
Anthony V. Graber (0095691)  
YOUNG & ALEXANDER CO., L.P.A.  
130 W. Second Street, Ste. 1500  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
(937) 224-9291 Ext. 109 (Telephone)  
(937) 224-8977 (Facsimile)  
[ibeck@vandalaw.com](mailto:ibeck@vandalaw.com)  
[mwais@vandalaw.com](mailto:mwais@vandalaw.com)  
[tgraber@vandalaw.com](mailto:tgraber@vandalaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

Marc J. Kessler (0059236)  
Michael R. Reed (0063995)  
Elise K. Yamell (0093996)  
Hahn, Loeser & Parks LLP  
65 E. State St., Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 221-0240 (Telephone)  
(614) 221-5909 (Facsimile)  
[mkessler@hahnlaw.com](mailto:mkessler@hahnlaw.com)  
[mreed@hahlmlaw.com](mailto:mreed@hahlmlaw.com)  
[evamell@hahnlaw.com](mailto:evamell@hahnlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

Kent D. Riesen (0041401)  
Janson & Riesen, LLC  
5565 Airport Highway, Suite 103  
Toledo, OH 43615  
(419) 464-9750 (Telephone)  
(419) 464-9655 (Facsimile)  
[kriesen@jansonriesenlaw.com](mailto:kriesen@jansonriesenlaw.com)  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Ohio Association of Civil Trial  
Attorneys*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1**  
**PROPOSITION OF LAW III..... 2**  
**PROPOSITION OF LAW III..... 3**  
**CONCLUSION ..... 11**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Rules

Civ.R. 38 .....	passim
Civ.R. 39 .....	passim
Civ.R. 41 .....	7
Civ.R. 83 .....	8
Civ.R.38 .....	2
Loc.R. 25.04.....	4, 9

### Ohio Supreme Court

<i>Cassidy v. Glossip</i> , 12 Ohio St.2d 17, 23, 231 N.E.2d 64 (1967).....	8
<i>Soler v. Evans, St. Clair &amp; Kelsey</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 432, 438, 763 N.E.2d 1169 (2002) .....	6, 7
<i>Vorisek v. North Randall</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 62, 63, 413 N.E.2d 793 (1980).....	8
<i>Walters v. Griffith</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 132 (1974) .....	5, 8, 9

### Ohio Appellate Courts

<i>Am. Hotel Grp. LLC v. Wyandotte Plaza LLC</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-296, 2017-Ohio-5520.....	9
<i>Arlington Natural Gas Co. v. Martens</i> , 173 Ohio App.3d450, 2007-Ohio-5479 .....	10
<i>Bishop v. Hybud Equip. Corp.</i> , 42 Ohio App.3d 55, 57 (9th Dist. 1982).....	6, 10
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Gray</i> , 7 Ohio App.3d 374, 377 (1st Dist.1982).....	6
<i>Cleveland v. Lancaster</i> , 2d Dist. Greene No. 02CA0123, 2003-Ohio- 4976 .....	3, 7
<i>Ebbets Ptnrs. v. Foster</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80728, 2002-Ohio-6324 .....	10
<i>Haddix v. Mercury Marine</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-91-270, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 3563, *3-4 (July 10, 1992).....	6, 10
<i>Hanson v. Moore</i> , 6th Dist. No. E-06-039, 2007-Ohio-2829 .....	4
<i>Holman v. Keegan</i> , 139 Ohio App.3d 911, 916 (6th Dist.2000).....	6, 10
<i>Kimble v. Troyan</i> , 124 Ohio App.3d 599, 602-03, 707 N.E.2d 1 (7th Dist.1997).....	8
<i>Lehman v. Smith</i> , 5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Stark No. 2000CA00034, 2000 WL 1608827 (Oct. 23, 2000) .....	10
<i>Skiadas v. Finkbeiner</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-05-1094, 2007-Ohio-3956 .....	9
<i>Smith v. Hofaker</i> , 6th Dist. No. WD-97-049, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 95, *5-6 (Jan. 16, 1998)...	4

### Ohio Trial Courts

<i>Est. of Tomlinson v. Mega Pool Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Delaware No. 22 CAE 03 0020 .....	6, 8
---	------

### Federal Courts

<i>Aaron Frieda, et al. v. Aetna Better Health, Inc., et al.</i> .....	5
--	---

**Constitutions**

Ohio Const ..... 3  
U.S. Const ..... 3
